DOCUMENT 00 41 13

BID FORM AND PROPOSAL

Governing Board of the Oxnard Union High School District ("District" or "Owner")

From: SBS Corporation		
(Proper Name of Bidder)		
The undersigned declares that Bidder has read and understands the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Notice to Bidders and the Instructions to Bidders, and agrees and proposes to furnish all necessary labor, materials, and equipment to perform and furnish all work in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents, including, without limitation, the Drawings and Specifications of		
Bid No. <u>632</u> ("Project" or "Contract") and will accept in full payment for that Work the following total lump sum amount, all taxes included:		
RIO MESA HIGH SCHOOL STADIUM (HOME) BLEACHERS:		
Two Million Six Hundred Seven Thousand Six Hundred Nine	ty dollars	
Bidder acknowledges and agrees that the Base I	Bid accounts for any and all costs.	
PACIFICA HIGH SCHOOL STADIUM LIGHTS:		
	dollars \$	
BASE BID	dollars	
	T	
BASE BID	ed in the Contract Documents and n this Proposal, understands the l(s) is described in the Contract ded a contract shall be in fact a prime and agrees that its Proposal, if the Bidder to enter into a contract with	

The undersigned agrees to commence work under this Contract on the date established in the Contract Documents and to complete all work within the time

BID NUMBER 632 RMHS Stadium Bleachers PHS Stadium Lights

C.

the issuance of any clarifying Addenda.

specified in the Contract Documents.

To:

OXNARD UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT GENERAL CONDITIONS

- D. The liquidated damages clause of the General Conditions and Agreement is hereby acknowledged.
- E. It is understood that the District reserves the right to reject this bid and that the bid shall remain open to acceptance and is irrevocable for a period of ninety (90) days.
- F. The following documents are attached hereto:
 - Bid Bond on the District's form or other security (hard copy sent in by the bid due date/time)
 - Designated Subcontractors List
 - Site Visit Certification
 - Non-Collusion Declaration
 - Iran Contracting Act Certification (for bids of \$1 million or more)
- G. Receipt and acceptance of the following Addenda is hereby acknowledged:

No. <u>1</u> , Dated <u>08/04/2020</u>	No, Dated
No. <u>2</u> , Dated <u>09/08/2020</u>	No, Dated
No, Dated	No, Dated

H. Bidder acknowledges that the license required for performance of the Work is:

RMHS Stadium Bleachers: A or B

PHS Stadium Lights: A, B or C-10 Electrical

- J. Bidder hereby certifies that Bidder is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all other elements of labor employed or to be employed on the Work.
- K. Bidder specifically acknowledges and understands that if it is awarded the Contract, that it shall perform the Work of the Project while complying with all requirements of the Department of Industrial Relations.
- L. Bidder hereby certifies that its bid includes sufficient funds to permit Bidder to comply with all local or state labor laws or regulations during the Project, including payment of prevailing wage, and that Bidder will comply with the provisions of Labor Code section 2810(d) if awarded the Contract
- M. Bidder agrees to comply with all requirements of the Project Labor Agreement.
- N. Bidder represents that it is competent, knowledgeable, and has special skills with respect to the nature, extent, and inherent conditions of the Work to be performed. Bidder further acknowledges that there are certain peculiar and inherent conditions existent in the construction of the Work that may create, during the Work, unusual or peculiar unsafe conditions hazardous to persons and property.

- O. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware of such peculiar risks and that it has the skill and experience to foresee and to adopt protective measures to adequately and safely perform the Work with respect to such hazards.
- P. Bidder expressly acknowledges that it is aware that if a false claim is knowingly submitted (as the terms "claim" and "knowingly" are defined in the California False Claims Act, Gov. Code, § 12650 et seq.), the District will be entitled to civil remedies set forth in the California False Claim Act. It may also be considered fraud and the Contractor may be subject to criminal prosecution.
- Q. The undersigned Bidder certifies that it is, at the time of bidding, and shall be throughout the period of the Contract, licensed by the State of California to do the type of work required under the terms of the Contract Documents and registered as a public works contractor with the Department of Industrial Relations. Bidder further certifies that it is regularly engaged in the general class and type of work called for in the Contract Documents.

Furthermore, Bidder hereby certifies to the District that all representations, certifications, and statements made by Bidder, as set forth in this bid form, are true and correct and are made under penalty of perjury.

0--4----

Name of Bidder: SBS Corporation Type of Organization: Corporation Signed by: President Address of Bidder: 2409 Avenida de la Rosa, Camarillo CA 93012 Taxpayer Identification No. of Bidder: 77-0486124 Telephone Number: (805) 494-4363 ext 405 E-mail: dalatorre@sbscorp.us Contractor's License No(s): No.: 742782 Class: B Expiration Date: 08/31/202: No.: Class: Expiration Date: Public Works Contractor Registration No.: 1000061187	Dated this	day of	September			₂₀ 20
Signed by: Title of Signer: President Address of Bidder: 2409 Avenida de la Rosa, Camarillo CA 93012 Taxpayer Identification No. of Bidder: 77-0486124 Telephone Number: (805) 494-4363 ext 405 E-mail: dalatorre@sbscorp.us Contractor's License No(s): No.: 742782	Name of Bidder:	SBS Corponation	<u>n</u>			
Title of Signer: President Address of Bidder: 2409 Avenida de la Rosa, Camarillo CA 93012 Taxpayer Identification No. of Bidder: 77-0486124 Telephone Number: (805) 494-4363 ext 405 E-mail: dalatorre@sbscorp.us Contractor's License No(s): No.: 742782 Class: B Expiration Date: 08/31/202: No.: Class: Expiration Date: No.: Expiration Date: Class: Expiration Date: No.: Class: Expiration Date: Class: Expiration Date: No.: Class: Expiration Date: Class: Expiration Date: Class: Class: Class: Expiration Date: Class: C	: \	/////		····		
Taxpayer Identification No. of Bidder:	\sim	<i>l</i> \			and the second s	
Telephone Number:	Address of Bidder:	2409 Avenida d	e la Rosa, Cam	arillo CA 930	12	
E-mail:dalatorre@sbscorp.us Contractor's License No(s): No.:Class: Expiration Date: No.:Class: Expiration Date: No.: Class: Expiration Date:	Taxpayer Identification	No. of Bidder:	77-0486124			
Contractor's License No(s): No.: 742782 Class: B Expiration Date: 08/31/202 No.: Class: Expiration Date: Expiration Date:	Telephone Number:	(805) 494-4363	ext 405		mrs-	
No.:	E-mail:	dalatorre@sbsco	orp.us			
No.: Class: Expiration Date:	Contractor's License No	o(s): No.: <u>7427</u>	782 Class:	B Expi	ation Date: <u>08</u>	<u>3/31/2</u> 022
		No.:	Class:	Expir	ation Date:	
Public Works Contractor Registration No.: 1000061187		No.:	Class:	Expir	ation Date:	
	Public Works Contracto	or Registration No.	.: <u>10000611</u>	87		

END OF DOCUMENT

BID NUMBER 632 RMHS Stadium Bleachers PHS Stadium Lights

1.4th

DOCUMENT 00 45 01

SITE VISIT CERTIFICATION

Project/Contract between	the Oxnard Union High	School District ("District") and
SBS Corporation		("Contractor" or "Bidder").
TO BE EXECUTED BY BID	DER AND SUBMITTED W	
Check option that applies	:	
Documents and any other	r related documentation of construction of the construction and labor.	sed Work, reviewed the District's Bid online, and became fully acquainted with I fully understand the facilities, difficulties ork under contract.
of the proposed Work, rev documentation online, an construction and labor. T	viewed the District's Bid I d became fully acquainte he Bidder's representativ	(Bidder's representative) visited the Site Documents and any other related ed with the conditions relating to ve fully understood the facilities, on of the Work under contract.
its Construction Manager, consultants from any dam	and all of their respective nage, or omissions, relate	chool District, its Architect, its Engineers, we officers, agents, employees, and ed to conditions that could have been esentative's visit to the Site.
I certify under penalty of is true and correct.	perjury under the laws o	of the State of California that the foregoing
Date:	09/14/2020	
Signature:	HILL	
Print Name:	David Alatorre	
Title:	President	

END OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT 00 45 19

NON-COLLUSION DECLARATION (Public Contract Code Section 7106)

i ne undersigne	ea aeciares:	
I am the		of
	[Title] SBS Corporatior [Name of Firm	n, the party making the foregoing bid.
sham. The bidd a false or sham or agreed with The bidder has communication bidder, or to fix other bidder. Al indirectly, subm or divulged info association, org	nade in the interest ciation, organization ler has not directly of bid. The bidder has any bidder or anyor not in any manner, or conference with any overhead, profil statements containitted his or her bid remation or data relation, bid depositation.	cof, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, in, or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, in else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. Indirectly or indirectly, sought by agreement, in anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or any other fit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any ined in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, ative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, sitory, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such
other entity, he	nt venture, limited l	ion on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, liability company, limited liability partnership, or any at he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, dder.
I declare under foregoing is true	penalty of perjury (and correct and th	under the laws of the State of California that the nat this declaration is executed on09/14/2020,
at <u>Camarillo</u>	City], CA	[Date]
Date:	_09/,14/2	2020
Signature:		e let
Print Name:	David A	Alatorre
Title:	_ Preside	ent
		END OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT 00 45 19.01

IRAN CONTRACTING ACT CERTIFICATION (Public Contract Code Sections 2202-2208)

Project/Contract between the Oxnard Union High School District ("District") and			
SBS Corporation	("Contractor" or "Bidder").		
Prior to bidding on or submitting a proposal for a contract for goods or services of \$1,000,000 or more, the bidder/proposer must submit this certification pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2204.			
The bidder/proposer must complete ONLY ONE of the formal	the certification below. To complete		
OPTION 1. Bidder/Proposer is not on the curre investment activities in Iran created by the Californian Services ("DGS") pursuant to Public Contract Confinancial institution extending twenty million doll to another person, for 45 days or more, if that or provide goods or services in the energy sector in list of persons engaged in investment activities in	ornia Department of General de section 2203(b), and we are not a ars (\$20,000,000) or more in credit ther person will use the credit to I Iran and is identified on the current		
OPTION 2. Bidder/Proposer has received a written exemption from the certification requirement pursuant to Public Contract Code sections 2203(c) and (d). A copy of the written documentation demonstrating the exemption approval is included with our bid/proposal.			
CERTIFICATION:			
I, the official named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, that I am duly authorized to legally bind the bidder/proposer to the OPTION selected above. This certification is made under the laws of the State of California.			
Vendor Name/Financial Institution (Printed)	Federal ID Number (or n/a)		
SBS Corporation 77-0486124			
By (Authorized Signature)			
Printed Name and Title of Person Signing	Date Executed		
David Alatorre 09/14/2020			

END OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT 00 43 36

<u>DESIGNATED SUBCONTRACTORS LIST</u> (Public Contact Code Sections 4100-4114)

Bidder acknowledges and agrees that it must clearly set forth below the name, location and California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to the Bidder in or about the construction of the Work or who will specially fabricate and install a portion of the Work according to detailed drawings contained in the plans and specifications in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (0.5%) of Bidder's total Base Bid and the kind of Work that each will perform. Vendors or suppliers of materials only do not need to be listed.

Bidder acknowledges and agrees that, if Bidder fails to list as to any portion of Work, or if Bidder lists more than one subcontractor to perform the same portion of Work, Bidder must perform that portion itself or be subjected to penalty under applicable law. In case more than one subcontractor is named for the same kind of Work, state the portion of the kind of Work that each subcontractor will perform.

If alternate bid(s) is/are called for and Bidder intends to use subcontractors different from or in addition to those subcontractors listed for work under the Base Bid, Bidder must list subcontractors that will perform Work in an amount in excess of one half of one percent (0.5%) of Bidder's total Base Bid plus alternate(s).

If further space is required for the list of proposed subcontractors, attach additional copies of page 2 showing the required information, as indicated below.

Subcontractor Name:	Southern Bleacher Company, Inc.	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	564497	Location: Graham, TX
Portion of Work:	Grandstand and Press Box	
Subcontractor Name:	MNS Engineers	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	DCA Lic # 7585	Location: Camarillo, CA
Portion of Work:	Land Survey	
Subcontractor Name:	Santa Barbara Surfacing, Inc.	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	730303	Location: Santa Barbara, CA
Portion of Work:	Waterproofing	
Subcontractor Name:	Digital Networks Group	
CA Cont. Lic. #:	822511	Location: 1000001928
Portion of Work:	Audio Visual	

Subcontractor Name: JMH Engineering and Construction Inc.			
CA Cont. Lic. #:	1005643	Location: Long Beach, CA	
Portion of Work:	Demolition / Grading / Concrete S	lab	
Subcontractor Name: _	Taft Electric Company		
CA Cont. Lic. #:	772245	Location: Ventura, CA	
Portion of Work:	Electrical		
Subcontractor Name: _			
CA Cont. Lic. #: _		Location:	
Portion of Work: _			
Subcontractor Name: _			
Portion of Work: _			
Date:	09/14/2020		
Proper Name of Bidder:	\$BS Corporation		
Signature:	Held		
Print Name:	David Alatorre		
Title:	President		

END OF DOCUMENT